(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

Sections	Mayayear 2023 FIR No. 608/23 Date 11/02/23. (1)(a)(b)(c) of Afgssentian cummodifice (1894 1955.
Dist. Pel Ps. Pradham 255 (ps. 7/10 Sections 7 Sections 3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day And Action 2.	iv) Others Acts & Sections
(a) Occurrence of offence : Day	M. Date From On 11/08/23 Date To 11-45 hrs Time To 11-45 hrs
Time Period	
	on 11/08/23 Time 12.45 /ms-
	61) Time 12.45 mg.
	Ώ
	from P.S. South-Dest 01 km Beat No. W/N-02, p.s. prondhom Mayar, Dist. Dorrjedi
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station. then	
	District
6. Complainant / Informant : (a) Name	and and levely
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	
	d) Nationality 1ndian -
	Date of Issue : Place of Issue
(f) Occupation SWO - 1713 Pe	for Of west Bongal police.
0 0	
(g) Address	Bromeh of Siliceuri police commissionerate with full particulars
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police commissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami paddow the owner of.
(g) Address	Bromeh of Silicemi police commissionerate with full particulars
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami paddars, the owner of.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami paddars, the owner of.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami paddars, the owner of.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami paddars, the owner of.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Natham; poddar the owner of.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. So Lt. Nathami poddor. The owner of mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary):
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami paddors, the owner of . mit/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mestic gas whinder, each printed as 'NETT
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/O Lt. Nathami poddar the owner of . mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mestic gas whinder each printed as 'NETT WEI GITT 30.1 kg.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionerate with full particulars 5. S/O Lt. Nathami poddor. the owner of. mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mesfic gas whinder, each printed as 'NETT WEIGHT 30.1 kg.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police commissionerate with full particulars 5, S/O Lt. Nathami poddor, the owner of. mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mestic gas whinder, each printed as 'NETT WEIGHT 30.1 kg.
(g) Address	Branch of Siliguri police iommissionerate with full particulars 5. S/O Lt. Natham; poddor the owner of mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mesfic gas whinder, each printed as 'NETT WEIGHT 30.1 kg.
(g) Address	Granch of Siligumi police commissionerate with full particulars 5. S/o Lt. Nathami poddow the owner of . mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mestic gas cylinder cach printed as 'NETT WEIGHT 30.1 kg. which is the original written complaint of the streated as PIR is enclosed herewith.
(g) Address	Bromen of Siligumi police commissionerate with full particulars 5. S/O. Lt. Northami poddors. The owner of 1. S/O. Lt. Northami poddors. The owner of 1. Storestic ges exhinder each printed as NETT WEIGHT 30.1 kg. 1. The original written complaint of the streated as PTR is enclosed herewith 1. Scommission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took-up for ghy a Das 1. Scommission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took-up on poin
(9) Address	Branch of Siliguri police immissionurate, with full particulars 5, S/O Lt. Nathami poddors, the owner of. mt/Information separate sheet, if necessary): mestic gas whinder each printed as 'NETT WEIGHT 30.1 kg.

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the Complainant / Informant
Noted in written complaint
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court:
ON 12/08/23

Rank: No. Inspector-In-Charge
Pradlan Nagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Compined



Sub: - FIR

Date: 11/08/2023

In producing here with the seized articles viz:-

i) 03(Three) nos. HP Domestic gas cylinder partially loaded each printed as "NETT WEIGHT. 14.2 KG, GROSS WEIGHT 30.1 KG"

Under proper seizure list. I SI Goutam Kundu of Enforcement Branch, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge a written complaint against the owner namely Manoj Poddar S/O Lt. Nathani Poddar owner of "Poddar Hotel" located at Pradhan Nagar Near Ganaga Hotel ward No. 2 , PS- Pradhan Nagar , Dist- Darjeeling who was illegally procured the domestic Gas cylinder at his Hotel styled as "Poddar Hotel" for commercial purpose without any valid documents or licence to the effect that today i.e. 11.06.23 at about 10:00 hrs received an information from reliable source that above noted Hotel styled as "Poddar Hotel" situated at above mentioned address using the domestic Gas cylinder at his hotel for preparing food for using commercial purpose for his wrongful gain.

Accordingly, the matter informed to ACP EB SPC and as per his direction I, along with, ASI Arghya Das, C/924 Avijit Kar, CV -539 Kousik Mondal all of EB SPC with investigation kit left to Pradhan Nagar PS area vide EB SPC C.C No 96/23 Dt. 11.08.2023. The matter informed to Pradhan Nagar PS for providing local police assistance vide Pradhan Nagar PS GDE No. 605 Dtd. 11/08/23 and accompanied with local van oofficer and forces namely SI Atanu Majumder , C/910 T Roy vide MCC NO 1982/23 Dated 11/08/2023 had been to Pradhan Nagar area near Ganaga Hotel to work out the information and apprised them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany with us during search and seizure. As per source information we reached and entered into the Hotel styled as "Poddar Hotel" situated at Pradhan Nagar Near Ganga Hotel, PS- Pradhan Nagar Dist- Darjeeling. During search found worker of Hotel making food items by using the domestic HP Gas cylinder without any valid documents for commercial purpose, On demand they failed to produce any valid documents in support of using the HP domestic gas cylinders in the Hotel for commercial purpose. Further local enquiry it revealed that the above noted Hotel owner noted above is using the domestic gas cylinder for preparing food Items at the Hotel for commercial purpose in order to wrongful gain without any valid document. I also invited three independent witnesses namely (1) Mukesh Poddar (32yrs) S/O Suresh Poddar of Pradhan Nagar Near Ganaga Hotel ward No. 2 , PS- Pradhan Nagar , Dist- Darjeeling (2) Mahammad S/O Khalel of Batia para , PS- Islampur Dist- U/Dinajpur, (3) C/924 Avijit Kar of Enforcement Branch of Siliguri PC .

During further local enquiry it could be learnt that the owner of Hotel namely Manoj Poddar of "Poddar Hotel" of above mentioned address using the domestic gas cylinder abundantly for commercial purpose. Subsequently I seized the above noted articles from the Hotel styled as "Poddar Hotel" in presence of the witnesses noted above. On being asked they unable to produce any supporting documents for using domestic gas cylinder at the Hotel for commercial purpose. I seized the articles noted above from the Hotel after preparing proper seizure list and label in the presence of witnesses noted above. The seizure was made in between 11.15 hrs to 11:45 hrs. But found the owner of Hotel Manoj Poddar absconding from the Hotel to evade police arrest on seeing the police party.

Hence, I pray that a specific case may kindly be started under section 285 IPC r/w sec.7(i)(a)(b)(c) of Essential Commodities Act- 1955 against the accused person namely Manoj Poddar S/O Lt. Nathani Poddar owner of Hotel styled as "Poddar Hotel" situated at Pradhan Nagar Near Ganaga Hotel ward No. 2 , PS- Pradhan Nagar , Dist- Darjeeling and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: - 1. Original Seizure List.

Received on 11/05/23 vide ppn p.s. GDF NO.
611/23 at. 12.45 loss and registered ppn p.s.
cuse No. 608/23 Dt. 11/08/23 U/s 7 (1) (a) (b) (e)
of Essential commodities Act and is endorsed
to ASI Arghya DAS for its investigation.

Enforcement Branch Siliguri Police Commissionerate

(SI Goutam Ku

Inspector-In-Charge
Pradhan Nagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate